
Agenda compiled by: Amy Kelly 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 
 

  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 11th January, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 
J Harper 
K Maqsood 
E Nash (Chair) 
B Selby 
 

C Campbell 
 

P Harrand 
 

B Gettings 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 19 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 19, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.   
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-17 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 18-19 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee meeting held on 19th October 
2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  OFFICER DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
providing assurances on the arrangements in place 
for officers to declare or make known any 
beneficial interest in land or property where it is in 
the public interest to do so. 
 
 

5 - 12 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF THE CODES OF PRACTICE FOR 
THE DETERMINATION OF LICENSING AND 
PLANNING MATTERS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor outlining the 
comments and suggestions received from the 
Licensing Committee and the Joint Plans Panel, 
and to consider how the Codes of Practice should 
be amended and approved in future. 
 

13 - 
16 

9   
 

  REVIEW OF THE STANDARDS AND CONDUCT 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor asking the 
Committee to consider whether the new standards 
and conduct arrangements are operating 
effectively and remain fit for purpose, including the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

17 - 
40 

10   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF THE INDEPENDENT 
PERSON 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor considering 
the appointment process for the Independent 
Person. 
 

41 - 
46 

11   
 

  STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor 
presenting the Committee with a draft work 
programme for the final meeting of the municipal 
year. 
 
 

47 - 
50 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 11th January, 2013 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Gettings and 
B Selby 

 
10 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 19 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

11 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the press and public. 
 

12 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda to the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other significant 
interests. 
 

14 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Harper, Councillor 
Kamila Maqsood, and Councillor Peter Harrand.  
 

15 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 20th July 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 
Members discussed that a quorum of four Members might be impractical for 
the Standards and Conduct Committee given that the overall size is only 
seven Members.  Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee 
resolved to propose to General Purposes Committee that the quorum be 
reduced to three Members.  Given that General Purposes Committee are to 
consider amended Council Procedure Rules at their October meeting, the 
Head of Governance Services undertook to raise this on the Committee’s 
behalf at that meeting.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held 
[...]
, for example, if 
they had retired or left the Council’s employment.  Members requested 
that officers look into whether officers could be compelled to take part in 
the scrutiny process through their contract of employment, or by other 
means. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to: 

(a) note the information contained in the report; 
(b) request that the Chief Officer, Human Resources considers the 

comments made before approving the revised Employee Code of 
Conduct; 

(c) request a further report and draft guidance on the appropriate use 
of resources by Members and employees; and 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 11th January, 2013 

 

(d) approve the revised Protocol for Member/Officer Relations for 
insertion into the Council’s Constitution, subject to one further 
amendment in relation to the operation of Scrutiny Boards.  

 
17 Implementation of new standards and conduct arrangements  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report updating Members of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee on the progress made towards implementing the new 
standards regime in Leeds.  Further to the Committee’s request at the 
previous meeting, it was reported that there have been no formal complaints 
made against Leeds City Councillors or Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds 
to date. 
 
At the meeting the Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that there had been an 
increase in the number of completed register entries received from Parish and 
Town Councillors since the report was submitted, and that now 86% were 
published on the Council’s website.  In relation to the three Parish Councils 
outstanding, all three Clerks had confirmed that their completed register of 
interests forms would be sent to Governance Services by the end of October. 
 
Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee particularly discussed 
whether training could be provided to the Parish and Town Councillors in 
Leeds, especially regarding Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  Members 
agreed that the Parish and Town Councillors should be invited to attend the 
future training sessions held for Leeds City Councillors on the Code of 
Conduct at no cost, and that a further training session be offered to the Parish 
and Town Clerks.  Members also asked officers to consider what other 
options were open for training the Parish and Town Councillors on the 
provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to note the contents of the report. 
 

18 Standards and Conduct Committee Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Committee with a draft 
work programme for the remaining meetings of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to note the work programme1. 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 Following the conclusion of the meeting Members agreed that assurance be sought from the Chief 
Planning officer on the arrangements in place for officers to declare or make known any beneficial 
interest in land or property where it is in the public interest to do so.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief Planning Officer  

Report to Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date: 11 January 2013 

Subject: Officer declaration of interests 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report responds to the request of the Standards and Conduct Committee to 
provide a report outlining the measures and procedures that are involved in the 
development management process to declare or make it known any beneficial 
interest in land or property and how potential conflicts of interest are avoided.   

 
2. All Leeds City Council employees are required to declare any external interests 

which may conflict with their Council duties through the Council’s Register of 
Interests procedure.  Officers who are in “high risk posts” are automatically asked 
by the Business Support Centre (BSC) on an annual basis to make a Register of 
Interest declaration.  Other officers, not deemed to be in high risk posts, are 
required to make a Register of Interest declaration if they think they have a 
conflicting interest.   

 
3. In planning services, avoiding potential conflicts of interest is further managed 

through a procedure for the determination of planning applications and where 
planning officers inform their line manager in writing of any interest in an application 
they may be dealing with and the application is reallocated to another planning 
officer.  This process has recently been tested by Internal Audit and their 
conclusions are awaited. 

 
4. This report provides assurances to the robustness and transparency of the 

processes in place.   

 Report author:  Helen Cerroti 

Tel:  0113 39 52111 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

Recommendations 

 
5. Members are recommended to  

I. note the contents of this report and the robust assurances that it provides in 
terms of the measures used in mitigating the risk of officer conflict of interest 
and in declaring interests. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 At the meeting of the Standards and Conduct Committee on 30 October 2012, 
Members sought assurances from the Chief Planning Officer on the arrangements 
in place for officers involved in development management to declare or make 
known any beneficial interest in land or property where it is in the public interest to 
do so and how conflicts of interest are avoided in the process of determining 
planning 
[...]
loyees Code of 
Conduct which applies to all staff and is an important tool to maintain confidence 
in the impartiality of public services.  Officers in high risk posts are required to 
make an annual declaration, even if they have nothing to declare.  All officers, 
irrespective of their grade must make a declaration if they have personal interests 
which could be perceived to be in conflict with their Council duties.   

Page 10



 

 

6.3 At a service level, planning officers understand the need to inform their line 
manager in writing when there are any potential conflicting interests.  The basic 
principle is that where there is any perceived conflict, officers step aside and the 
work is reallocated to another colleague.  This removes the risk of accusations of 
undue influence or impropriety.  It has been some time since the procedure was 
communicated to planning officers and this will be addressed at a future planning 
case workers meeting.   

7 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are recommended to  

I. note the contents of this report and the robust assurance that it provides in 
terms of the measures used in mitigating the risk of officer conflict of interest 
and in declaring interests 

8 Background documents1  

8.1 None. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to the Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date: 11th January 2013 

Subject: Review of the Codes of Practice for the Determination of Licensing and 
Planning Matters 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integr
[...]


4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The Localism Act 2011 has introduced a definition of bias and predetermination 
and has introduced rules around disclosable pecuniary interests which Members 
must comply with.  These legislative changes have already been reflected in the 
Codes of Practice. 

4.5.2 Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee may also wish to note that 
both Codes of Practice require amendment following the guidance issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government which set out that Members 

Page 15



 

 

must leave the room for the whole of the item and are not able to participate in a 
meeting at all where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest, even as a 
member of the public. 

4.5.3 There are no implications for access to information or call in arising from this 
report. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Should a Member of the Licensing Committee or Plans Panel fail to comply with 
the good practice outlined in the Code of Practice, there is a risk that the decision 
on the particular application may be appealed or reviewed. 

4.6.2 In order that these Members are aware of their responsibilities both under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and Codes of Practice, they must complete all 
compulsory training (including Governance and Conduct training) and shall not sit 
as members of the Committee, Sub-Committee or Panel unless such training has 
been undertaken in accordance with the Council’s prescribed training programme.  
These requirements are set out in Articles 8 and 8A of the Council’s Constitution. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 As part of the implementation of the new standards regime, the Standards and 
Conduct Committee requested that the Codes of Practice for the Determination of 
Licensing and Planning Matters be reviewed by the Licensing Committee and the 
Joint Plans Panel respectively. 

5.2 Having considered the current Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing 
Matters, the Licensing Committee have expressed their continued support for the 
Code of Practice in its current form, and confirmed that no further amendments 
were required.   

5.3 The Joint Plans Panel initially considered the revised Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Planning Matters on 5th December 2012, and Members broadly 
supported the proposal to replace the Code of Practice with a new guidance 
document of planning good practice which would not form part of the Council’s 
conduct framework. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to note the information in this 
report, and to consider whether to transfer responsibility for the Codes of Practice 
to the Joints Plans Panel and the Licensing Committee respectively. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 16



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to the Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date: 11th January 2013 

Subject: Review of the standards and conduct arrangements 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is for Members to consider whether the new standards and 
conduct arrangements are operating effectively and remain fit for purpose, including 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

2. This report particularly outlines: 

• the number of complaints received and how these have been concluded; 

• the extent and take up of training on the new standards arrangements; 

• arrangements for updating the Members’ register of interests; and  

• how consistent the Code of Conduct is with those adopted by the other Core Cities. 

Recommendations 

3. Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to: 

• note the information in this report; 

• consider whether any amendments need to be made to the procedure for 
considering complaints; 

• consider whether Members would wish to receive regular reminders to review and 
update their register of interests; 

• consider whether any amendments need to be made to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct; and 

• consider whether the current arrangements are operating effectively and remain fit 
for purpose. 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to consider whether the new standards 
and conduct arrangements are operating effectively and remain fit for purpose, 
including the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

1.2 This report particularly outlines: 

• the number of complaints received and how these have been concluded; 

• the extent and take up of training on the new standards arrangements; 

• arrangements for updating the Members’ register of interests; and  

• how consistent the Code of Conduct is with those adopted by the other Core 
Cities. 

2 Background information 

2.1 When the new local standards arrangements were being developed in Leeds 
Members commented that it would be sensible to review the arrangements after a 
year to ensure that they are operating effectively and are fit for purpose.   

2.2 Both the Code of Conduct and the complaints procedure require approval by full 
Council, and beforehand require consideration by the General Purposes 
Committee.  Therefore Members of the Standards Committee are being asked to 
consider whether any amendments are required now so that there is sufficient 
time to draft any proposed amendments. 

3 Main issues 

Number of complaints received regarding Councillors in Leeds 

3.1 To date there have been 11 general enquiries received, and three of these have 
become formal complaints.  Out of the 11 general enquiries, four relate to Parish 
or Town Councillors, one of which became a formal complaint. 

3.2 All three formal complaints were concluded under Stage 1 of the procedure, 
meaning that they were considered ‘invalid’ and not progressed further.  Two of 
these complaints related to issues relating to non-declaration of interests, and the 
other complaint related to an alleged failure to respond to the complainant.  All 
three were considered invalid because the allegations did not constitute a 
potential breach of the Code of Conduct. 

3.3 One of these formal complaints has also been considered by the West Yorkshire 
Police as a complaint about a potential failure to comply with the requirements 
around disclosable pecuniary interests.  However, the Police concluded that there 
had been no breach of the legal requirements. 

Page 18



 

 

3.4 Members may wish to note that during the first five months of the previous 
standards regime (May to October 2008) 15 general enquiries were logged and 
10 of these had to be treated as formal complaints under the Regulations. 

3.5 Members may wish to review the complaints procedure in light of its use so far.  In 
particular, the following amendments have been proposed: 

• The introduction of a review process following stage one of the procedure to 
allow the complainant to seek a re-assessment of their complaint by the 
Monitoring Officer; and 

• The list of criteria against which each complaint is assessed needs to be 
expanded specifically to cover complaints which otherwise do not fall under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  This will assist officers in preparing the letter 
to the complainant, and will also assist the complainant in understanding why 
their complaint has not been progressed. 

3.6 A copy of the current procedure for dealing with complaints is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report for Members’ information. 

The extent and take up of training on the new standards arrangements 

3.7 All Leeds City Councillors have now received training on the new standards 
arrangements.  Training has been provided through group sessions, some 
evening sessions, and one to one meetings. 

3.8 As a result of these training sessions, the following suggestions have been made 
regarding how the complaints process and the Code of Conduct could be 
improved: 

• That the subject Member should have the right to some form of appeal or a 
review following stage three of the complaints procedure, prior to any 
sanction being carried out. 

• That Members who have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter who are 
attending a meeting (but not as a member of the decision making body) 
should not be required to leave the room for the duration of the item. 

• That the rules regarding interests should be restricted to the requirements set 
out in the Localism Act 2011 and the regulations in order to avoid any 
confusion for Members and the public. 

3.9 Three of these training sessions have also been opened up to Parish and Town 
Councillors to attend, and so far 17 Members have done so.  As there are 
approximately 320 Parish and Town Councillors in total, Governance Services are 
attempting to arrange a group training session during January 2013 to take place 
in the Council Chamber as well as a separate training session in February 2013 
for the Parish and Town Council Clerks. 

 

Page 19



 

 

Arrangements for updating the Members’ Register of Interests 

3.10 Unlike under the previous Code of Conduct, there is no process in place to remind 
Members to review and update their Register of Interests entry every three
[...]
of the Member whether they need to 
declare an interest and continue to participate, and therefore why it is acceptable 
for Members to make different decisions in relation to the same interest. 

3.16 One option to address this would be to remove this provision from Part 2 of the 
Code of Conduct which deals with the declaration and registration of interests, 
and instead to incorporate it as a footnote to the principle of ‘honesty and integrity’ 
in Part 1 of the Code of Conduct.   

3.17 Finally, a series of queries have been raised regarding the definitions of 
disclosable pecuniary interests.  In the absence of any detailed guidance from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), together with the 
Chair of the Standards and Conduct Committee, the other West Yorkshire 
Monitoring Officers and West Yorkshire Police, the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
intends to write to the relevant Director at DCLG to seek clarification on the 
following issues: 

• Whether Members have a disclosable pecuniary interest arising from any 
appointments or positions for which they receive a special responsibility 
allowance or attendance fees. 

• Whether the definition of a ‘director’ is intended to incorporate non-
remunerated directors, for example Members who are appointed to outside 
bodies by the Council and use the title ‘director’. 

• Whether Members have a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to any 
free premises for ward surgeries they receive, particularly where the Council 
would bear the cost of the room hire if free premises were not provided. 

• Whether it is a correct interpretation of the Localism Act that Members with a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter (who are not part of the decision 

Page 23



 

 

making body) are also unable to participate in the discussion, even as a 
member of the public. 

3.18 A copy of the current Members’ Code of Conduct is attached as Appendix 2 for 
Members’ information. 

4 Corporate Consideration

Minutes of the meeting

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE
FRIDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2013
PRESENT: Councillor E Nash in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, J Harper,

P Harrand and B Selby
Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in
accordance with Procedure Rule 19 of the Access to Information Procedure
Rules.
Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public
There were no resolutions to exclude the press and public.

Late items

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for
consideration.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other significant
interests.

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kamila Magsood and
Councillor Bob Gettings. The Independent Person, Mr Gordon Tollefson,
provided apologies due to an overrunning prior commitment.

Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 19" October 2012 were approved
as a correct record.

Officer declaration of interests

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report providing assurances on the
arrangements in place for officers to declare or make known any beneficial
interest in land or property where it is in the public interest to do so. The Chief
Planning Officer was in attendance at the meeting to present the report and
answer any questions from the Committee.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Friday, 5th April, 2013



26

Members discussed the following issues:

* Members questioned whether there would be any disciplinary action taken
against employees who did not make the necessary declaration. The
Chief Planning Officer advised the Committee that this would be the case,
but there had been no instances of an employee failing to make a
declaration in the last six years. The Committee were also advised that all
personal planning applications made by an officer were decided by the
relevant Area Plans Panel, rather than by another officer.

» Members asked what sorts of interests officers were required to declare
and whether only officers making decisions were required to make
declarations of interest. = The Chief Planning Officer outlined that
employees were expected to declare interests in relation to applications
made by their family members, as well as those made by the employers of
their family members. It was also outlined that all employees are
encouraged to make declarations of interest even though they are not
involved in the decision making process.

* Finally, Members asked whether other departments had similar
arrangements in place for officers to declare any conflicts of interest. It
was outlined that it is for each Director to review the arrangements and to
decide which of their employees needs to complete a register of interests.

RESOLVED - Members of the Standards and Conduct Committees resolved
to note the contents of the report and the robust assurance that it provides in
terms of the measures used in mitigating the risk of officer conflict of interest
and in declaring interests.

Review of the Codes of Practice for the Determination of Licensing and
Planning Matters

The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the comments and
suggestions received from the Licensing Committee and the Joint Plans Panel
in relation to the review of the Codes of Practice, and asked the Committee to
consider how the Codes of Practice should be amended and approved in
future.

Members discussed that it was part of the Standards and Conduct
Committee’s role to ensure that the Council has proper arrangements in place
to deal with the issue of bias and predetermination, but that the individual
Committees were better placed to formulate the contents of the Codes of
Practice. It was also clarified that if the recommendations were accepted,
complaints about potential breaches of the Codes of Practice would no longer
be dealt with by the Standards and Conduct Committee under the Code of
Conduct complaints procedure.

RESOLVED — Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved
to note the information in the report and agreed to transfer responsibility for
the Codes of Practice to the Joint Plans Panel and the Licensing Committee
respectively.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Friday, 5th April, 2013



27

Review of the standards and conduct arrangements

The City Solicitor submitted a report asking the Committee to consider
whether the new standards and conduct arrangements are operating
effectively and remain fit for purpose, including the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

In relation to the complaints procedure, Members of the Committee agreed
that it would be helpful to expand the list of criteria against which each
complaint is assessed to specifically cover complaints which otherwise do not
fall under the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Members of the Committee particularly discussed the feedback that had been
received from Leeds City Councillors attending the training sessions on the
new standards arrangements, as outlined in paragraph 3.8 of the report:

* In relation to appeal arrangements, Members discussed whether it was
necessary to offer the subject Member an appeal after Stage 3 of the
complaints procedure. Members were advised that there was no provision
in the Localism Act 2011 for an appeal to be heard. Members agreed that
this was not necessary especially as the Independent Person must be
consulted prior to the Committee making a decision, and in doing so the
Independent Person may offer a view as to the reasonableness of a
proposed finding.

» Members discussed whether Leeds City Councillors who have a
disclosable pecuniary interest, but are not part of the decision making
body, should be required to leave the room during the discussion and vote.
Some Members felt that there was potential for a perception of a Member
unduly influencing the decision making body if they remained in the room,
but on balance Members concluded that it should be down to personal
choice whether they choose to leave the room or not, and they should
have the right to observe the proceedings as a member of the public
would.

* Finally, Members of the Committee agreed that the Code of Conduct
should be kept as simple as possible and that the provisions about ‘other
significant interests’ should be removed from Part 2 of the Code of
Conduct, and instead Members should be advised that they may make a
declaration of a significant and relevant interest if they wish in accordance
with the principle of ‘honesty and integrity’.

The Committee also noted the Deputy Monitoring Officer’s intention to write to
the relevant Director at the Department for Communities and Local
Government to seek clarification on the definitions of disclosable pecuniary
interests.

RESOLVED - Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved:

* To note the information in the report;

e To recommend to General Purposes Committee that the list of
assessment criteria in paragraph 6 of the complaints procedure is
expanded;

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Friday, 5th April, 2013



28

29

To request an annual reminder to update the register of interests following
the Annual Council Meeting;

To recommend to General Purposes Committee that the Members’ Code
of Conduct is amended by full Council to remove the provisions regarding
‘other significant interests’ from Part 2 of the Code of Conduct, and instead
to insert a footnote to the principle of ‘honesty and integrity’ in Part 1 of the
Code to emphasise that it is entirely down to the personal judgement of
the Member whether they wish to declare any other conflicts of interest
rather than a requirement;

To recommend to General Purposes Committee that the Members’ Code
of Conduct is also amended by full Council to clarify that only Members of
the decision making body are required to leave the room when they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest in an item of business, and that Members
who are attending the meeting in another capacity who have a disclosable
pecuniary interest can remain in the room to observe the discussion and
voting; and

That the current arrangements are operating effectively and are fit for
purpose.

Appointment of the Independent Person

The City Solicitor submitted a report outlining the options for the appointment
process for the Independent Person.

Before this item was considered Councillor Janet Harper explained that she
had previously worked with Mr Gordon Tollefson as a Magistrate, and
therefore felt unable to participate in the discussion and vote on the matter.
Councillor Harper therefore left the meeting.

RESOLVED - Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved
to recommend to General Purposes Committee that full Council vary its
original decision taken on 11th July 2012 and extend the current appointee’s
appointment for a further four years.

Standards and Conduct Committee Work Programme

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Committee with a draft
work programme for the final meeting of the municipal year.

RESOLVED — Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved

to:

Remove the report on the review of the standards and conduct
arrangements, as this had been sufficiently dealt with;

Remove the report on the use of Council resources by Members and
officers, as this was the remit of the Member Management Committee;
Amend the time of the meeting to 2pm; and

Note the amended work programme.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Friday, 5th April, 2013



